or basing the estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$9,885,983 (2022 - $9,885,983) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial
Position. These obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the County owned
buildings and equipment, including tanks, and restoration costs related to leasehold
improvements. The County has restated the prior period based on a simplified approach,
using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated ARO accumulated amortization,
and amortization expense for the period January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 as a proxy
for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 information. The associated TCA gross book
value, TCA accumulated amortization and TCA amortization expense was restated. The
adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

16

CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

2. Change in accounting policy – adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

(b) (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 137,326,531 $ 421,941 $ 137,748,472
Asset retirement obligation liability - 9,885,983 9,885,983
Accumulated municipal equity 184,658,853 (9,464,042) 175,194,811

Statement of Change in Net Financial
Assets

For the year ended December 31,
2022

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 14,359,953 $ (130,117) $ 14,229,836
Amortization of tangible capital assets

(including ARO) 7,971,274 130,117 8,101,391
Change in net financial assets 7,349,456 - 7,349,456

Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31,

2022
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Amortization of tangible capital assets
(including ARO) $ 7,971,274 $ 130,117 $ 8,101,391

Annual surplus (deficit) 14,359,953 (130,117) 14,229,836

3. Long-term investments:

Long term investments, which consist of bonds in chartered banks and investment banks, are
recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position at cost plus accrued interest. They
have a market value of $28,027,294 at  December 31, 2023 (2022 - $23,070,219).

17

CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

4. Employee future benefit obligations:

Extended health care, dental, life insurance and sick leave benefits:

The County provides non-pension retirement benefits for extended health care, dental and